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TRANSPORTATION

1. Does Access-A-Ride use a dollar unit or a level unit with the rate of $5.59?
Response:  Bus passes, Access-A-Ride, and taxis may use the $1/unit procedure code labeled ‘bus pass’ up to a limit of $50 per day.  A family may not Supplement the Medicaid payment rate for transportation.  Under SLS an individual can have a combination of BUS pass and a mileage plan if the need is specified in their Service Plan.  

2.  Are transportation providers such as Mobile Access and Senior Resource Center considered generic providers?  We have several individuals that use these independent transportation providers and the mileage band rates don’t come close to what they charge per trip. 


Response:  Yes.  Mobile Access and Senior Resource Center are considered generic providers.  A generic provider is an entity that does not predominately serve a population with a developmental disability. 

3. How do we determine mileage bands for people in SLS?  Will DDD take the lead on this as they did for comp? 


Response:   No. DDD will not specify how to determine the mileage bands for individuals in Supported Living Services.  Providers should document the mileage required for a trip and bill the appropriate mileage band.

4. Will amendments be required for mileage bands? 
Response:   No.  Converting someone’s transportation needs to the new mileage bands as a result of the waiver transition does not require an amendment.  

5. The SLS Authorization Limit does not cover as much transportation as Comprehensive-Why?

Response:  Each waiver has a different amount of money available.  The Department made decisions that kept each waiver within the available appropriation.

MENTORSHIP  
6. Does Mentorship cover medication monitoring?
Response:  No. Mentorship does not cover medication monitoring.   Medication monitoring can be provided under personal care.
DENTAL

7. If out of dental units, can the dentist bill for existing units then submit remainder to bill under new plan?

Response:  No. Dental units must be billed for the day the service is performed and will be covered by the PAR covering that service period.  The existing process for amending a PAR up to 60 days can still be utilized.  However, it should be noted that if the PAR changes to include the required additional dental units, the Individual Plan will have to be amended to come into compliance with the new waiver requirements. 

Assistive technology and Home Modification
8. Are Assistive technology and Home Modification counted outside of the Authorization Limit? Saw this in something, please clarify.

Response:  Yes.  Costs related to “limited duration” services (also referred to as one-time, or intermittent services) including Assistive technology, home accessibility adaptation and vehicle modifications are not counted within the Service Plan Authorization Limit.  The costs in total across those three limited duration services cannot exceed $10,000 over the life of the waiver (typically 5 years).  Also, the total cost of ALL services (i.e., Overall Authorization Cap) cannot exceed $35,000 in a given Service Plan year.

Professional Services 
9. Can State SLS continue with water therapy since it does not have Medicaid OT and PT?

Response:  Water therapy is part of massage therapy and will be covered under Professional Services in SLS and CES.

SERVICE PLANS

10. Initial analysis indicates we will need to revise almost every plan prior to 7/1/09. Is there any way to avoid this?  Examples include-all services being eliminated (SLCs, therapies, NOS),  behavioral  and transportation break into different levels, identify mileage bands, separate facility and non-facility day, review personal assistance for move to new categories, ensure no one is over $35,000. The phase-in must be referring to something else.

Response:  Starting July 1, 2009, providers will have to use the new billing procedure codes and rates but they are not required to change plans or IP cover sheets for every plan.  We understand that this is often the mechanism for communicating the billing changes within an organization but we want to ensure that providers understand that a complete plan review and meeting is not required.  

As outlined in the Directive of May 20, 2009, the required amendments include (1) the new waiver in affect 7/1/2009 does not allow plans to exceed $35K, (2) nor to list services that are no longer in the waiver, so those must be removed, and (3)  if a new service is to be offered it must be added via an amendment (this only includes: SLS Mentorship, CES Vision, CES Parent Education).  These “ required amendments” will not require the Service Plan Authorization Limits A-E to be applied until the annual review, however, the Individual Service Limits for these new waiver services do apply as of July 1, 2009.  

Required amendments DO NOT include updating all Service Plans for breakouts of services such as behavioral (line, senior, etc) and transportation (mileage ranges, bus pass, other), day habilitation (by support levels within facility based/specialized habilitation, non-facility based/supported community connections), supported employment (group by level & individual) and personal assistance breakouts (into personal care, respite and homemaker).  However, providers will need to use the appropriate billing codes for these service breakouts.

11. Should completed service plans not yet distributed be revised?

Response:  They must be revised if they meet one of the ‘required amendment’ provisions outlined in question #3.  If they do not meet one of these criteria then the plan does not have to be revised until the next continued stay review. 
12. Are revisions required when transferring to a new category?

Response:   If there is a service that is already authorized in an existing plan and the service falls under a new service definition, then a change to the plan is not required. For Example, if a plan specified that an individual receives Day Habilitation, and they want to split the service between facility and non-facility it would not require a change to the PAR.  

If you are adding a new service (not available under the previous waiver), or adding a service not authorized by the current PAR, or adding more units to an existing service, then you need to follow current practice for amending the plan and if the change is made after July 1, 2009, the new revised plan will have to comply with all new waiver limitations, including the authorization limit.   For example, if an individual is receiving 3,000 units of day habilitation and wants to increase to 4,000 then the individuals plan would need to change, a new PAR would be required and the service plan would have to come into compliance with the new waiver limits.  

13. The directive notes that in some cases, a technical amendment may be needed so that the Service Plans accurately reflects the name of the waiver service.  What is a technical amendment? 
Response:   A technical amendment means that a Service Plan should be changed to reflect the name of the waiver service but a meeting is not required and the plan is not required to come into compliance with the Medicaid changes until the date of the annual IP meeting or in the event the IP needs to change because an individual’s needs change.  

14. Will amendments need to be completed to bring all Service Plans in compliance with new waiver rules and language?  
Response:  No.  As outlined in the Directive of May 20, 2009, the required amendments include (1) the new waiver in affect 7/1/2009 does not allow plans to exceed $35K, (2) nor to list services that are no longer in the waiver, so those must be removed, and (3)  if a new service is to be offered it must be added via an amendment (this only includes: SLS Mentorship, CES Vision, CES Parent Education).  These “ required amendments” will not require the Service Plan Authorization Limits A-E to be applied until the annual review, however, the Individual Service Limits for these new waiver services do apply as of July 1, 2009.  In addition, a plan may need a technical amendment so that the Service Plan reflects the name of the waiver service but a meeting is not required and the plan is not required to come into compliance with the Medicaid changes until the date of the annual IP meeting. 

If a service is new to an individual, such as a change from Day Habilitation to Supported Employment, the plan would need to be amended and all new waiver rules and language would apply.

15. For those instances where a family is a provider of Personal Assistance will there need to be amendments to change this to personal care? 

Response:  The plan needs a technical amendment so that the Service Plan reflects that the name of the waiver service has changed to personal assistance.  A meeting is not required and the plan is not required to come into full compliance with the Medicaid changes until either the date of the annual IP meeting or in the event the Service Plan needs to change because an individual’s needs change.

16. Amendments for everything previously under Personal Assistance and Environmental Engineering?  

Response:  The plan needs a technical amendment so that the service plan reflects the name of the new waiver service but a meeting is not required and the plan is not required to come into compliance with the Medicaid changes until the date of the annual IP meeting or in the event the IP needs to change because an individual’s needs change. 
17. For services that are in the NOS category how will/when the amendments be done:
Response:  Providers will bill under the new billing codes.  If a service that is currently billed under the NOS category is no longer allowable, it cannot be billed.  Providers should carefully review the services now available under the NOS category to ensure they are properly billing for services.

18. Given the large volume of amendment that are anticipated in order to bring the old waiver in compliance with the new waiver, what is DDD plan to ensure that they are efficiently processed, especially considering the present back log of amendments?  
Response:  Currently there is no backlog of amendments.  DDD will be implementing a retrospective review process and so there will be limited up front processing of amendments.  

19. When moving from facility based to non-facility, is this a change requiring implementation of the new service authorization limits?


Response:  No.  Moving from facility based to non facility does not require a plan change.  However, if additional units of services are added to the individual’s plan, then the new service limitations would apply.

BILLING AND PROVIDER
20. Will generic providers be able to continue to provide services under the new waiver and if so will they be required to obtain a Medicaid provider number?
Response:  We are not making any changes to these generic providers.  The providers should continue to operate as they are currently billing.  For example, if a provider is operating through an OHCDS they should continue to do so.
21. When is the BUS/CCMS going to be updated to reflect all of these changes?


Response:   The BUS and CCMS have been updated to reflect all of the changes.   If you believe that a change is still missing please communicate to Kyle Hughes for CCMS or Amy Haight regarding the BUS.
22. Can we have a copy billing codes?  


Response:   Billing codes worksheet is attached and will be posted to the “Whats New” section of the DD website at the following web link.  

23. Under the definition for Supported Community Connector it includes resources or supplies necessary for participation in community activities. How do we convert the typical dollar cost of the resource or supply to a unit cost? 

Response:  Resources or supplies necessary for participation in community access can be billed using the FY10-Recreation Fees to Access Prof Service Fee using the $1/ unit code.  Initially this code was listed only under CES and will be added as a code under SLS.
24. Can the respite day rate and supported community access be billed for within a 24 hour period if both services are provided? 

Response:  Yes.  Respite day rate and supported community connections may be billed within a 24 hour period as long as the services are delivered during different hours in the 24 hour period.  Documentation should reflect the hours in the day covered by each service.

25. Will independent contractors be required to obtain additional insurances?  

Response:  This depends on their current insurance coverage.  The minimum amount required in a State contract is $1 million.

26. When day program units do not cover the need, can family private pay for additional day(s) or use SSI/SSA for this purpose? 


Response:  Yes.  A family can pay for additional services but cannot supplement payment for Medicaid services.

APPEALS AND DISPUTES

27. Please clarify the changes that require notice (803) and those that do not. Do we use the current waiver citations or will there be new ones?  


Response:  If services are terminated, a notice (803) must be issued.  This includes terminations required due to waiver changes (i.e. services that are discontinued and no longer available in the new waivers starting July 1, 2009).  Further guidance will be provided on how to handle 803 noticing.  

28. Is there an appeal process for services that are lost due to the authorization limit?

Response:  An individual cannot appeal their Service Plan Authorization Limit (Authorization Limit).  An individual can appeal a reduction in services through the 803 process.  An individual can dispute their SIS Support Levels through the Division’s Support Level dispute process. 
29. How should concerns with support levels (as determined by SIS scores) be addressed?

Response:  A dispute process similar to that used for HCBS-DD/Comp will be available for disputing SLS support levels.  This dispute resolution process was distributed on June 12, 2009.

30. Providers may encourage families to push for a change to increase their reduced reimbursement. Should these complaints be handled any differently?  Can a person insist on a SIS re-do regardless of the apparent value in proceeding?

Response:  No.  An Individual or family cannot insist on a SIS redo.  The SIS should only be reapplied if (1) the person has had a significant change in their circumstances and/or (2) the previous application is believed to be flawed (Ex:  wrong person interviewed or interviewer was inexperienced).  A dispute process similar to that used for HCBS-DD/Comp will be available for disputing SLS support levels (as determined by the SIS).  This dispute resolution process will be distributed in early June.
TARGETED CASE MANAGEMENT

31. Fifteen-minute billing remains a big question. We do not have a TCM rate or information on what is billable. It does not appear to be required by CMS as part of the Federal TCM rule changes.  Is there a way to postpone this option until some future time or not at all?   


Response:  The TCM Rate is $12.60 per 15 minute unit. The training and technical assistance is planned for the week of June 22nd at Fort Logan.   Additional information will be sent out.  These TCM rates were set to be released in July 2008.  Public notice was published at that time.  The State attempted to withdraw the State Plan Amendment due to the federal moratorium on targeted case management changes.  However, CMS informed the State that since Colorado was already billing TCM for the HCBS-DD, SLS, and CES waivers, the moratorium did not apply to our current rate methodology regardless of whether we withdrew the State Plan Amendment.  We were mandated to come into compliance in terms of the rate methodology. Postponing the TCM billing changes beyond July 1, 2009 is not an option. 
32. New 7/1 SLS services are on the BUS.  They as of yesterday were not available in CCMS.   What procedure are we to follow to get IP's approved timely until they get entered?   

Response: The State did not enter the new SLS services into CCMS to avoid confusion.  We requested input on how the crossover time should be handled.  Based on input, the Division put the new services into CCMS and Kyle Hughes communicated that information on June 5, 2009.
SUPPORTS INTENSITY SCALE (SIS)

33. Has any decision been made regarding the definition of “Community Safety Risk” and “Extreme Risk to Self” as they relate to SLS individuals?  There are some individuals in SLS that don’t meet the full extent of the definition solely because they aren’t reviewed by HRC because the restrictions are being implemented at home.  Consequently, we have individuals who SIS levels would increase if they were enrolled in comp services.  Shouldn’t the SIS level remain consistent regardless of what waiver they are in?  This could impact the amount of requests that we have for SIS redos.

Response:  

SLS support level algorithm is based on the HCBS-DD algorithm, except that Extreme Danger to Self is not included.  The Community/Public Safety Risk component only includes the ‘convicted’ portion.  The rationale for these changes are that the ‘removed’ portions of the algorithm were based on definitions that require the Human Rights Committee to review a rights suspension related to community safety risk and Human Rights Committee review of such actions is only required for consumers in SLS when taken by a staff or provider.  The calculations sheet for both the HCBS-DD and the Supported Living Services waivers will be released this week.  We understand that the current process creates challenges when individuals switch from SLS to the HCBS-DD waiver.  The Department plans to continue to look at the algorithm in the coming year and will make changes to improve the process.  
34. Who are the 77 individuals in authorization level E? What are the criteria for the folks in this group? 
Response:  DDD sent a list out to each Community Centered Board identifying those individuals that are in authorization level E.   A Service Plan amendment may be necessary in order to bring the number of authorized units in line with the $35,000 maximum.  These individuals having current expenditures at the 97 percentile or higher were identified as ‘outliers’.  (Expenditures were based on annualizing utilization units times new rates.)  This is a similar process used to identify the Tier/Level 7 individuals for HCBS-DD/Comp waiver.  Note that the Authorization Limit E individuals will be reviewed during FY 2010 to determine if they need to remain in Limit E or have needs similar to individuals in Limits A-D.  

